impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements or disclosures.

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-07, Compensation – Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Improvements to Nonemployee Share-
Based Payment Accounting, which expands the scope of Topic 718 to include and simplify financial reporting for share-based payments issued to
nonemployees. This amendment is applicable to all public business entities for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning
after December 15, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of implementing this amendment on
its financial statements or disclosures.

Note 2. Impact of Recent Accounting Pronouncements

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted Topic 606 utilizing the full retrospective method of transition. The Company adjusted its
condensed consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the adoption of Topic 606.

Select condensed consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of the new ASU are as follows (in thousands):

12

  December 31, 2017

As Reported

Adoption of
Topic 606   As Adjusted

Assets
Accounts receivable, net $ 45,339   $ 1,351   $ 46,690
Deferred sales commission costs   —   15,424   15,424
Deferred sales commission costs, noncurrent   —   37,871   37,871

Liabilities
Deferred revenue   64,415   (1,498 )   62,917
Stockholders' equity $ 172,202   $ 56,144   $ 228,346

RINGCENTRAL, INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

The following table reflects the effect of adoption of Topic 606 on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of operations for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2017 (in thousands):

The following table reflects the effect of adoption of Topic 606 on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the
six months ended June 30, 2017 (in thousands):

Note 3. Other Revenue and Cost of Revenue

Other revenues are primarily comprised of product revenue from the sale of pre-configured phones, phone rentals, and professional services.
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, the majority of other revenues consisted of product revenues from sales of
phones.  Product revenues were $8.8 million and $6.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively, and $16.8 million and
$12.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. Product cost of revenues were $7.2 million and $6.1 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively, and $14.3 million and $12.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Note 4. Financial Statement Components

Cash and cash equivalents consisted of the following (in thousands):

13

  Three Months Ended June 30,
2017

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

As

Reported

Adoption
of Topic

606
As

Adjusted

As

Reported

Adoption
of Topic

606
As

Adjusted
Revenues

Software subscriptions $ 110,413   $ 483   $ 110,896   $ 214,100   $ 926   $ 215,026
Other   9,023   —   9,023   17,127   —   17,127

Total revenues   119,436   483   119,919   231,227   926   232,153
Gross profit   89,875   483   90,358   174,360   926   175,286
Operating expenses

Sales and marketing   60,794   (4,433 )   56,361   119,688   (9,062 )   110,626
Operating loss   (7,543 )   4,916   (2,627 )   (14,844 )   9,988   (4,856 )
Net loss $ (7,031 )   $ 4,916   $ (2,115 )   $ (14,340 )   $ 9,988   $ (4,352 )
Basic and diluted Net loss per Common Share $ (0.09 )   $ 0.06   $ (0.03 )   $ (0.19 )   $ 0.13   $ (0.06 )
Weighted-average number of shares used in computing net
loss per share

Basic and diluted   75,867   —   75,867   75,278   —   75,278

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

As Reported

Adoption of
Topic 606   As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $ (14,340 )   $ 9,988   $ (4,352 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Amortization of deferred sales commission costs   —   5,543   5,543
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable   (4,024 )   (687 )   (4,711 )
Deferred sales commission costs   —   (14,605 )   (14,605 )
Deferred revenue   8,208   (239 )   7,969

Net cash provided by operating activities   17,452   —   17,452

  June 30,   December 31,
  2018   2017

Cash $ 54,372   $ 70,893
Money market funds   512,908   110,299

Total cash and cash equivalents $ 567,280   $ 181,192

RINGCENTRAL, INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

The Company has an immaterial restricted cash balance as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, included in the cash balance above.

Accounts receivable, net consisted of the following (in thousands):

*   See Note 2 for a summary of adjustments.